
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  April 12, 2017 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Coastal Development 

Permit and a Non-Conforming Use Permit for the construction of an 
attached garage and a new second story addition to an existing single-
family residence at 1590 Purisima Creek Road, in the unincorporated 
Half Moon Bay area of San Mateo County.  The project is appealable to 
the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2016-00454 (Peter and Denise Kelly) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct a new attached garage, a first floor expansion, and 
a new second story addition, to an existing single-family house.  The existing house has 
a non-conforming front yard setback, of 26’-6” from the front property line, where 50 feet 
is required.  The new 1,055 sq. ft. garage will be located on the east portion of the 
property and attached to the main house.  The new second story will add 1,243 sq. ft. to 
the existing 1,968 sq. ft. house.  A portion of both the first floor and second floor 
additions will encroach into the required front yard setback, thus requiring a non-
conforming use permit.  The eastern portion of the parcel is dominated by a riparian 
zone (associated with a tributary to Purisima Creek).  As discussed in Section A(2) of 
the attached report, there is a 30-foot buffer zone associated with this riparian zone.  
The new garage/first floor addition will encroach into this buffer zone.  A Coastal 
Development Permit is required as the project will be an increase of 10% or more of the 
floor area of an existing structure.  To facilitate the new construction, the applicant is 
proposing to remove an existing Quonset hut that encroaches into the buffer zone.  The 
new addition will encroach approximately four feet into the riparian buffer zone.  Since 
the project is located in the Appeals Jurisdiction, the CDP is appealable to the California 
Coastal Commission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit and the 
Non-Conforming Use Permit for County File Number PLN 2016-00454, by making 
the required findings and adopting the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
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SUMMARY 
 
This proposed addition to an existing single-family house, as conditioned, complies with 
the applicable policies and standards of the General Plan, the Local Coastal Program, 
and the Zoning Regulations with the exception of the required front yard setback for the 
Planned Agriculture (PAD) Zoning District, and the riparian buffer zone requirement of 
the LCP. 
 
The 21,942 sq. ft. parcel is developed with one single-family dwelling, accessory 
buildings (including a Quonset hut), septic system, and water tanks.  The existing 
single-family dwelling is legal non-conforming, as the house is located approximately 
26 feet from the front property line, where 50 feet is required.  The Quonset hut, which 
is proposed for removal, is located 19 feet from the left side property line, abuts an 
intermittent creek, and is within the required riparian buffer zone.  Per the biological 
report submitted by the applicant, the riparian vegetation is located on the opposite 
bank of the creek from the project area.  No riparian vegetation is proposed for removal, 
and the project site area is highly disturbed from the existing development on the site.  
The proposed addition will increase the setback from the riparian vegetation from 
19 feet to 26 feet.  Per the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program, the required 
30-foot riparian buffer can be reduced to 20 feet for residential uses on existing legal 
building sites if there is no other feasible alternative. 
 
The project complies with the General Plan Policies regarding Vegetative, Water, Fish 
and Wildlife Resources, as well as General Plan Policies relating to rural properties and 
County scenic corridors.  The project also meets the Local Coastal Program Policies for 
Visual Resources and Land Use in that the proposed addition is located in an already 
disturbed area, there are no prime soils in the area of the project, and the project will be 
partial screened with existing vegetation.  The project will also not impact the ongoing 
agriculture on the adjacent parcels. 
 
Further, the project complies with the Planned Agricultural Zoning District 
(e.g., clustered development, etc.) with the exception of the front yard setback.  
The existing westerly portion of the house is located approximately 26 feet from the 
front property line.  Both the first and second floor additions will encroach into the front 
yard setback and require a non-conforming use permit to be allowed. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Rob Bartoli, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1857 
 
Applicant:  Pablo Valle 
 
Owner:  Peter and Denise Kelly 
 
Location:  1590 Purisima Creek Road, Half Moon Bay 
 
APN:  066-190-020 
 
Parcel Size:  21,942 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  PAD/CD (Planned Agricultural District/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Agriculture/Rural 
 
Local Coastal Program Designation:  Agriculture 
 
Existing Land Use:  Existing one story single-family house, green house, small 
accessory structure, and Quonset hut (proposed for removal). 
 
Water Supply:  The property currently relies on Purisima Creek, 900 feet south of the 
property.  Water is stored in two tanks, one 3,000 gallon tank for domestic use and one 
5,000 gallon tank for fire suppression, on the southern part of the property. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  The property relies on on-site septic systems. 
 
Flood Zone:  The project site is located in Zone X (area of minimal flooding); FEMA 
FIRM Panel 06081C0270E; effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Williamson Act:  The property is not a Williamson Act contracted parcel. 
 
Parcel Legality:  The parcel was confirmed as a legal lot by a Certificate of Compliance 
from 1989. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1 
(Existing Facilities) 
 
Setting:  The project parcel is accessed via a driveway located off of Purisima Creek 
Road.  The project property abuts an unnamed tributary to Purisima Creek along the 
east property line.  The creek has been determined by the biological report, submitted 
by the applicant, to be intermittent.  The proposed area of development would be 
located in an area that is currently developed with a Quonset hut that will be removed.  
Cut flowers are grown across the creek on the adjacent parcel.  The parcel to the south, 
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west, and northwest of the subject property is used for horse pastures.  The property to 
the northeast is undeveloped. 
 
Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
1953 - Building constructed on property (prior to the adoption of the 

PAD Zoning District).  The applicant has stated that the 
garage (Quonset hut) was placed on the property during the 
1950s. 

 
1995 - Application for addition to structure approved under PAD94-

0016 and BLB94-1239. 
 
October 20, 2016 - Application submitted for a Coastal Development Permit, a 

Planned Agricultural District Permit, and a Non-Conforming 
Use Permit. 

 
January 9, 2017 - Agricultural Advisory Committee recommended approval of 

the project. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformity with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has reviewed and determined that the project complies with all of the 

applicable General Plan Policies, including the following: 
 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish 

and Wildlife Resources) and Policy 1.27 (Protect Fish and Wildlife 
Resources) seek to regulate land uses and development activities to 
prevent, and/or mitigate to the extent possible, significant adverse 
impacts on vegetative, water, fish and wildlife resources. 

 
   The addition of the second story and the new attached garage will be 

located in an existing disturbed portion of the parcel.  The project 
property abuts an unnamed tributary to Purisima Creek along the east 
property line.  This tributary is an intermittent creek, with flows only 
during the rainy season per the biological report, written by Tom 
Mahony of Coast Range Biological LLC and submitted by the 
applicant.  The report states that there are no wetlands or riparian 
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area present on the property.  However, the unnamed tributary to 
Purisima Creek and the Central Coast Riparian Scrub adjacent to the 
project site, along the eastern property line, meet the definition of 
Riparian Corridors.  The bank of the creek, closest to the project site 
has an existing gravel path and ornamental planting and does not 
have riparian vegetation.  The riparian vegetation that does occur 
adjacent to the creek is located on the east bank of the creek and will 
not be removed. 

 
   The Central Coast Riparian Scrub consists of native shrubs and 

herbaceous species, including blackberry, poison oak and dogwood, 
and is dominated by a canopy of arroyo willow trees.  The Non-Native 
Grassland within the study area is located north of Purisima Creek 
Road, outside of the project area.  The Non-Native Grassland consists 
of bull thistle, Italian ryegrass, wild oats, and other ruderal grasses.  
The project site itself is described in the biological report as 
Developed/Landscaped and consists of the residence, outbuildings, 
garage, driveway, and planted ornamental species. 

 
   The new attached garage will be located in an area that is currently 

developed with a Quonset hut that will be removed.  Currently, the 
Quonset hut is located 19 feet away from the side yard setback and 
located within the required 30-foot riparian buffer zone.  The proposed 
project will remove the Quonset hut and will increase the riparian 
setback to 26 feet. 

 
   Per the biological report, no riparian vegetation, including Central 

Coast Riparian Scrub adjacent to the project site, will be removed as 
part of this project.  The report notes that no special status plant 
species were observed in or near the project study area.  The existing 
site is heavily developed and landscaped and lacks habitat that is 
suitable for special status plant species.  While portions of the Central 
Coast Riparian Scrub and Non-Native Grassland could provide 
suitable habitat for some special status plants, these areas will not 
directly or indirectly be impacted by the project. 

 
   One special status species, the San Francisco dusky-footed woodrat 

was observed in the Central Coast Riparian Scrub within the 
surrounding study area.  Six woodrat houses were observed in the 
adjacent riparian corridor.  None of the houses were located within the 
proposed project area.  Two other special wildlife species could 
potentially occur in the Coast Riparian Scrub, which are the Allen’s 
Hummingbird and the Nuttall’s Woodpecker.  While these two birds 
were not observed, there is the potential for them to inhabit the Central 
Coast Riparian Scrub adjacent to the property.  Staff is recommending 
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conditions of approval to mitigate any potential impacts to these 
species. 

 
   The report concluded that to ensure that there are no impacts to 

wildlife species, or to migratory song birds (which are protected under 
federal law), conditions of approval should be made part of the 
approval for the project.  These conditions, which include a wildlife 
monitor, a pre-construction survey, an erosion control plan, exterior 
lighting requirements, and a requirement for native replacement 
vegetation, have been incorporated into the Conditions of Approval 
(Conditions No. 7-12) in Attachment A. 

 
  b. Soil Resources 
 
   Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, 
and Land Clearing Activities Against Soil Erosion) seek to minimize 
grading; prevent soil erosion and sedimentation, among other ways by 
ensuring disturbed areas are stabilized; and protect and enhance 
natural plant communities and nesting and feeding areas of fish and 
wildlife. 

 
   The proposed project does not require vegetation removal as the area 

of the proposed development is already disturbed by the Quonset hut, 
landscaping, and creek armoring.  A sediment and erosion control 
plan for this project has been included as a condition of approval in 
Attachment A to prevent soil erosion and sedimentation for this 
project. 

 
  c. Visual Quality 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.21 (Utility 

Structures), Policy 4.24 (Rural Development Design Concept), and 
Policy 4.25 (Location of Structures) seek to regulate development to 
promote and enhance good design, site relationships and other 
aesthetic considerations; minimize the adverse visual quality of utility 
structures, including by clustering utilities; protect and enhance the 
visual quality of scenic corridors; minimize grading; allow structures 
on open ridgelines and skylines as part of a public view when no 
alternative building site exists; screen storage areas with fencing, 
landscape or other means; and install new distribution lines 
underground. 

 
   Policy 4.52 (Colors and Materials), Policy 4.60 (Outdoor Lighting), 

Policy 4.65 (Utilities in County Scenic Corridors) seek to regulate 
development in rural scenic corridor through good design, utilizing 
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colors and materials that blend with or complement the surrounding 
natural environment, minimize exterior lighting impacts, and minimize 
the adverse visual quality of utility structures. 

 
   The subject property is located in the Purisima Creek Road County 

Scenic Corridor.  The subject property is screened by an existing 
fence and existing vegetation on the site.  The second story addition 
will increase the existing height of the structure from 17’-6” to 24 feet 
in height, below the maximum height allowed in the zoning district.  
With the removal of the Quonset hut, the overall footprint of the project 
will be reduced.  The proposed addition will match the existing house 
in color, a dark green with blue trim, and material, wood siding.  While 
the project will include a new second story addition, due to the 
vegetation on the site, staff concludes that there will be minimal visual 
impact to the Purisima Creek Road County Scenic Corridor. 

 
   Any proposed outdoor lighting shall be conditioned to meet the 

recommendation in the biological report requiring that any exterior 
lighting installed on the resident shall be minimized and shall be 
wildlife friendly, mounted low, shielded, and long wavelength, to 
reduce lighting impacts.  This condition shall be applied to the project 
as a whole to minimize lighting impacts within the Purisima Creek 
Road County Scenic Corridor. 

 
   The existing single-family house is currently served by overhead utility 

lines and no additional utility lines will be needed to serve the project.  
Within County scenic corridors, only new utilities shall be required to 
be undergrounded. 

 
  d. Rural Land Use 
 
   Policy 9.23 (Land Use Compatibility in Rural Lands) and Policy 9.30 

(Development Standards to Minimize Land Use Conflicts with 
Agriculture) (a) encourage compatibility of land uses in order to 
promote the health, safety and economy, and seek to maintain the 
scenic and harmonious nature of the rural lands; and (b) seek to 
(1) promote land use compatibility by encouraging the location of new 
residential development immediately adjacent to existing developed 
areas, and (2) cluster development so that large parcels can be 
retained for the protection and use of vegetative, visual, agricultural 
and other resources. 

 
   The subject parcel has a General Plan land use designation of 

“Agriculture.”  The project is developed with an existing single-family 
dwelling.  The project site does not have any commercial agricultural 
uses on the property.  The proposed addition to the structure does not 



7 

introduce any new land use on the site.  The property is separated 
from adjacent parcels where agricultural operations are occurring by 
fences, a creek, and Purisima Creek Road.  No additional trips are 
anticipated to the project site due to the addition. 

 
   The size of the parcel (0.5 acres) and existing structures on the site 

limit the agricultural uses that could be on the property.  While the 
parcel contains prime soils (0.14 acres), the area proposed for the 
addition to the single-family house does not contain prime soils.  
The area for the addition was converted when the Quonset hut was 
constructed in the 1950s and has not been under agricultural 
cultivation. 

 
   While the subject property is located in the Purisima Creek Road 

County Scenic Corridor, due to the vegetation and scope of the 
project, staff concludes that there will be minimal visual impact from 
the project. 

 
  e. Water Supply 
 
   Policy 10.15 (Water Supplies in Rural Areas) and Policy 10.19 

(Domestic Water Supply) encourage the use of wells, water systems 
or springs instead of surface water for domestic water supply. 

 
   The property will continue to utilize Purisima Creek, 600 feet to the 

south of the site, for its water source.  San Mateo County 
Environmental Health Division has reviewed the project and 
conditionally approved the continued use of this surface water source. 

 
  f. Wastewater Policies 
 
   Policy 11.10 (Wastewater Management in Rural Areas) considers 

individual sewage disposal systems as an appropriate method of 
wastewater management in rural areas. 

 
   The existing septic system that is located on the property will continue 

to be utilized.  No expansion of the existing system is proposed.  The 
system has been reviewed and conditionally approved by the San 
Mateo County Environmental Health Division. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Policy 1.1 of San Mateo County’s adopted Local Coastal Program (LCP) 

requires a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for all development in the 
Coastal Zone.  This project is consistent with applicable LCP Policies as 
discussed below: 
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  a. Land Use Component 
 
   Policy 1.8 (Land Uses and Development Densities in Rural Areas) 

states that new development in rural areas shall not:  (1) have 
significant adverse impacts, either individually or cumulatively on 
coastal resources, or (2) diminish the ability to keep all prime 
agricultural land and other lands suitable for agriculture in agricultural 
production. 

 
   As discussed in the General Plan (Rural Land Use) Section above, the 

addition to the existing single-family residence would not increase the 
development footprint on the property or convert additional soils.  The 
project site does not have any commercial agricultural uses on the 
property.  The proposed addition to the structure does not introduce 
any new land use on the site.  The property is separated from adjacent 
parcels where agricultural operations are occurring by fences, a creek, 
and Purisima Creek Road. 

 
   The project location is identified as Land Suitable for Agriculture under 

Policy 5.3 (Definition of Land Suitable for Agriculture) but no 
agriculture is occurring on the property.  The Storie Index1 rating is 
Grade 3 (where Grade 3 is non-prime), and the Land Capability 
Classification is Class VII2 and is not mapped as land suitable for 
artichokes or Brussels sprouts.  The property does contain Class II 
soils, which is classified as prime soils.  These soils total 0.14 acres of 
the 0.5 acre site.  These soils are located on the western portion of the 
property, outside of the proposed addition to the existing house, and 
on the eastern portion of the property, within the creek.  The size of 
the parcel (0.5 acres) and existing structures on the site, limit the 
agricultural uses that could be on the property.  The area for the 
addition was converted when the Quonset hut was constructed in the 
1950s and has not been under agricultural cultivation. 

 

                                            
1 Storie Index is a soil-based land classification system which takes into account soil profile, surface 
texture, slope, drainage, alkalinity, fertility, acidity, erosion, and microrelief.  The United States 
Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service publishes the Revised Storie Index.  
Storie Index ratings are “Grades” and range from Grade 1 “Excellent” through Grade 6 “Nonagricultural”.  
The County’s Local Coastal Program (Policy 5.1) defines Prime Agricultural Land as those lands with a 
Storie Index of 80-100 (Grade 1). 
2 Land Capability Classification is the identification of erodible land.  The USDA NRCS publishes the Land 
Capability Classifications which are identified as “Classes” and range from Class I through Class VIII.  
Classes I, II, and III are arable and suitable for crops.  The San Mateo County General Plan Productive 
Soil Resources Soils with Agricultural Capability identifies Class III land capability for artichokes and 
Brussels sprouts.  The Land Capability Classification in conjunction with the General Plan map is also 
used to define Prime Agricultural Land under the County’s Local Coastal Program (Policy 5.1).  Classes I 
and II are Prime Agricultural Land; Class III, for artichokes and Brussels sprouts, are also Prime 
Agricultural Land under the LCP Policy. 
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   Coastal resources are not significantly impacted, as the property is 
approximately two (2) miles from the coastline.  The proposed addition 
is located in a disturbed area where agricultural activities are not 
present and where visual impacts are minimized and impacts to water 
resources and sensitive habitats are avoided. 

 
  b. Agriculture Component 
 
   Applicable policies are:  Policy 5.6 (Permitted Uses on Lands Suitable 

for Agriculture Designated as Agriculture) conditionally allows 
residential uses provided that the criteria in Policy 5.10 (Conversion of 
Land Suitable for Agriculture Designated as Agriculture) are met.  
These policies allow for conditionally permitted uses provided that the 
following can be met as discussed below: 

 
   (1) All agriculturally unsuitable lands on the parcel have been 

developed or determined to be undevelopable. 
 
    The existing single-family house was developed in the 1950s.  

The parcel is less than 0.5 acres and abuts an intermittent creek 
and riparian vegetation.  While the existing structure does not 
conform to the required front yard setback along its left side, it 
does meet setbacks for the rear and right side.  The septic 
system is located behind the house constraining any addition to 
the rear of the house.  An addition to the right side of the house 
would increase the non-conforming front setback and possibly 
impact the conforming right side setback. 

 
   (2) Continued or renewed agricultural use of the soils is not feasible 

as defined by Section 30108 of the Coastal Act. 
 
    The size of the parcel (0.5 acres) and existing structures on the 

site limit the agricultural uses that could be on the property.  
While the parcel contains prime soils (0.14 acres), the area 
proposed for the addition to the single-family house does not 
contain prime soils.  The area for the addition was converted 
when the Quonset hut was constructed in the 1950s and has not 
been under agricultural cultivation. 

 
   (3) Clearly defined buffer areas are provided between agricultural 

and non-agricultural uses. 
 
    The property is separated from adjacent parcels where 

agricultural operations are occurring by fences, a creek, and 
Purisima Creek Road.  No additional trips are anticipated to the 
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project site due to the addition and thus, no impact is anticipated 
on surrounding agricultural and non-agricultural uses. 

 
   (4) The productivity of any adjacent agricultural land will not be 

diminished. 
 
    The addition to the existing house will not change the land use 

on the site.  The addition does propose a new bathroom, but it is 
estimated that this bathroom will not diminish available water for 
surrounding properties for agricultural purposes. 

 
   (5) Public service and facility expansions and permitted uses will not 

impair agricultural viability, including by increased assessment 
costs or degraded air and water quality. 

 
    The addition to the existing single-family residence will not 

degrade the air and water quality as conditioned (Condition 
No. 11).  No new land use will be introduced on the property.  
All improvements will be on the subject parcel and will not 
impact surrounding uses. 

 
  c. Sensitive Habitats Component 
 
   Policy 7.3 (Protection of Sensitive Habitats) states that development in 

areas adjacent to sensitive habitats be sited and designed to prevent 
impacts that could significantly degrade these resources.  Further, all 
uses shall be compatible with the maintenance of biologic productivity 
of the habitats. 

 
   As stated in Section A.1 of this report, the addition of the second story 

and the new attached garage will be located in an existing disturbed 
portion of the parcel.  The project property abuts an unnamed 
intermittent tributary to Purisima Creek along the east property line. 

 
   Per the biological report, no riparian vegetation, including Central 

Coast Riparian Scrub adjacent to the project site, will be removed as 
part of this project.  The report notes that no special status plant 
species were observed on the project study area.  The existing site is 
heavily developed and landscaped and lacks habitat that is suitable for 
special status plant species.  While portions of the Central Coast 
Riparian Scrub and Non-Native Grassland could provide suitable 
habitat for some special status plants, these areas will not directly or 
indirectly be impacted by the project. 

 
   One special status species, the San Francisco dusky-footed woodrat, 

was observed in the Central Coast Riparian Scrub within the 
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surrounding study area.  Six San Francisco dusky-footed woodrat 
houses were observed in the study area.  None of the houses were 
located within the project area.  Two other special wildlife species 
could potentially occur in the Coast Riparin Scrub, which are the 
Allen’s Hummingbird and the Nuttall’s Woodpecker.  While these two 
birds were not observed, there is the potential for them to inhabit the 
Central Coast Riparian Scrub adjacent to the property.  Staff is 
recommending that conditions be placed to mitigate any potential 
impacts to these species. 

 
   The report concluded that to ensure that there are no impacts 

to wildlife species such as, the San Francisco dusky-footed 
woodrat, Allen’s Hummingbird, Nuttall’s Woodpecker, or migratory 
song birds, conditions of approval should be made part of the 
approval for the project.  These measures, which include a 
wildlife monitor, pre-construction survey, an erosion control plan, 
exterior lighting requirements, and requirement for native 
replacement vegetation, have been incorporated into the Conditions 
of Approval (Condition Nos. 7-12) in Attachment A. 

 
   Policy 7.11 (Establishment of Buffer Zones), Policy 7.12 (Permitted 

uses in Buffer Zones), and Policy 7.13 (Performance Standards in 
Buffer Zones) establish a required buffer zone for riparian corridors, 
regulate the uses permitted in the buffer zone, and regulate the 
performance of those uses. 

 
   The project property abuts an unnamed tributary to Purisima Creek 

along the east property line.  This tributary is an intermittent creek, 
with flows only during the rainy season per the biological report 
summited by the applicant.  The report states that no wetlands or 
riparian area are present on the property.  However, the unnamed 
tributary to Purisima Creek and the Central Coast Riparian Scrub 
adjacent to the property meet the definition of Riparian Corridors.  
The bank of the creek, closest to the project site, has an existing 
gravel path and ornamental planting and does not have riparian 
vegetation.  The riparian vegetation that does occur adjacent to the 
creek is located on the east bank of the creek and will not be removed.  
As the creek is intermittent, the required buffer zone, per Policy 7.11 of 
the LCP, is 30 feet from the limit of riparian vegetation. 

 
   Policy 7.12 allows residential uses on existing legal building sites to 

maintain a 20-foot setback from the limit of riparian vegetation only if 
no feasible alternative exists and only if no other building site on the 
parcel exists.  The riparian vegetation is located on the eastside of the 
creek and not on the subject parcel.  Currently, the Quonset hut is 
located 19 feet away from the side yard setback and located within the 
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required 30-foot riparian buffer zone.  The area of where the Quonset 
hut is located is highly disturbed and landscaped.  The proposed 
project will remove the Quonset hut and will increase the setback of 
the house from the riparian corridor to 26 feet.  While the existing 
structure does not conform to the required setbacks of the left side 
yard or the front yard, it does meet setbacks for the rear and right side.  
The septic system is located behind the house constraining any 
addition to the rear of the house.  An addition to the right side of the 
house would increase the non-conforming front setback and possibly 
impact the conforming right side setback.  As the area of development 
is already highly disturbed and the rest of the site is constrained, staff 
is recommending the reduction of the required buffer setback from 
30 feet to 20 feet. 

 
   Per the biological report, Staff is recommending that conditions be 

placed on the project to meet the performance standards outlined in 
Policy 7.13 for uses within buffer zones.  These include erosion control 
measures and delineation of the buffer zone during construction 
(Condition Nos. 8 and 12).  In addition, exterior lighting installed on the 
residential addition shall be minimized and shall be wildlife friendly 
(Condition No. 9). 

 
   The biological report also recommends screening the Central Coast 

Riparian Scrub from the residential addition and improving the habitat 
for native wildlife species along the riparian corridor.  To achieve this, 
native trees, shrubs, and herbaceous species shall be planted 
between the addition and the Central Coast Riparian Scrub.  The 
purpose of the planting shall be to develop a multilayer canopy of 
native riparian species similar to what exists on the eastern bank of 
the creek.  Planting shall take place above the top of bank, unless a 
Streambed Alteration Agreement is obtained from California Fish and 
Wildlife.  The plantings shall remain in perpetuity so that the 
vegetation screen of native species can enhance the functions and 
values of the riparian corridor (Condition No. 10). 

 
  d. Visual Resources Component 
 
   Policy 8.5 (Location of Development) requires that new development 

be located on a portion of a parcel where the development:  (1) is least 
visible from State Scenic Roads; (2) is least likely to impact views from 
public view points; and (3) best preserves the visual and open space 
qualities of the parcel overall.  Policy 8.31 (Regulation of Scenic 
Corridors in Rural Areas) requires the application of rural design 
policies of the LCP, the Scenic Road Element of the General Plan, 
setback requirements for development, and landscape and landform 
guidelines. 
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   The proposed addition will match the existing house in color, a dark 
green with blue trim, and material, wood siding.  The siding and color 
will minimize reflections.  The dark green will blend with the vegetation 
on the site and on surrounding parcels.  The second story addition will 
increase the existing height of the structure from 17’-6” to 24 feet in 
height, below the maximum height allowed in the zoning district.  With 
the removal of the Quonset hut, the overall footprint of the project will 
be reduced. 

 
   While the project will include a new second story addition, due to the 

vegetation on the site, staff concludes that there will be minimal visual 
impact to the Purisima Creek Road County Scenic Corridor.  The 
project has been conditioned to minimize outdoor lighting impacts 
(Condition No. 9)  Coastal resources are not significantly impacted, as 
the property is approximately two (2) miles from the coastline, to the 
existing development on-site, including that of an existing single-family 
structure, location of the proposed addition in a disturbed area, and 
where visual impacts are minimized. 

 
 3. Conformity with the Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Conformity with the PAD Development Standards 
 
   The applicant is requesting a Non-Conforming Use Permit to allow the 

proposed attached garage and second story addition to encroach into 
the required front yard setback.  The proposed addition will have a 
46-ft. front yard setback, where 50 feet is required. 

 
   The project house has an existing non-conforming front yard setback 

of 26 feet and left side setback of 19 feet, where 20 feet is required.  
The Quonset hut which currently is located in the left side yard 
setback will be removed as part of this project.  The new addition to 
the house will meet the side yard setback required in the PAD District.  
A new covered entry porch and a portion of the garage will encroach 
into the front yard setback, but will not extend further into the existing 
26-ft. front setback.  The single-family house otherwise complies with 
the PAD Development Standards as shown on the chart below: 

 
Development Standards Allowed Existing Proposed 

Maximum Height of Structures 36 feet 17’-6” 24’-3” 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 50 feet 26 feet (existing first 
floor) 

26 feet (existing first 
floor); 46 feet* (proposed 
second floor) 

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 20 feet Approximately 19 feet 
(left side); 24 feet 
(right side) 

26 feet (left side); 24 feet 
(right side) 



14 

Development Standards Allowed Existing Proposed 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 feet 68 feet 62 feet 

*The proposal requires a Non-Conforming Use Permit. 

 
   The addition is required to comply with the San Mateo County Building 

Inspection Section regulations. The Building Inspection Section has 
reviewed the project and has conditionally approved the project.  An 
addition to an existing non-conforming structure that does not comply 
with the required development standards requires a Non-Conforming 
Use Permit.  The proposed addition will not increase the overall non-
conforming front yard setback, as the structure, at its closest position 
to the front line, has a setback of 26 feet and the proposed addition 
will have a setback of 46 feet.  As such, there will be no greater 
adverse impact to the Zoning Regulations than what currently exists 
on the property. 

 
  b. Agricultural Advisory Committee Review 
 
   At its January 9, 2017 meeting, the Agricultural Advisory Committee 

recommended approval of this project on the basis that it will have no 
negative impact to the surrounding agricultural uses on the property. 

 
 4. Compliance with Non-Conforming Use Permit Regulations 
 
  Section 6137 (Exceptions) of the Zoning Regulations allows the granting of 

a use permit to enlarge a non-conforming structure provided that the 
following finding is made: 

 
  That the establishment, maintenance, and/or conducting of the use will not, 

under the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant 
adverse impact to coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
  The proposed garage and second floor addition will encroach into the front 

yard setback.  This will allow for the addition to have a flush façade in the 
area of the project.  The addition will allow the property owner to reasonably 
construct an addition to their existing residence.  The septic system is 
located behind the house constraining any addition to the rear of the house.  
An addition to the right side of the house would increase the non-conforming 
front setback and possibly impact the conforming right side setback.  The 
project would also remove the existing Quonset hut on the property.  The 
removal of the structure will create a conforming left side setback for the 
property.  The Building Inspection Section has reviewed the project and has 
conditionally approved the project.  There is no evidence to suggest, as 
conditioned, that the project will have a detrimental effect on the public 
welfare or be injurious to the property or improvements. 
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B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 The project is categorically exempt from CEQA review pursuant to Section 15301, 

Class 1 (Existing Facilities), as the project will result in an addition of less than 
10,000 sq. ft., the project is in an area where all public services and facilities are 
available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan, and 
the area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive. 

 
 While the project is located in a rural area without public water and sewer 

services, no new public services (water, sewer, roads, and public safety facilities) 
are required for the construction of this project. 

 
 Per the biological report, no riparian vegetation will be removed as part of this 

project.  The report notes that no special status plant species were observed in or 
near the project study area.  The existing site is heavily developed and 
landscaped and lacks habitat that is suitable for special status plant species.  
While portions of the Central Coast Riparian Scrub and Non-Native Grassland 
could provide suitable habitat for some special status plants, these areas will not 
directly or indirectly be impacted by the project. 

 
 One special status species was observed in the Central Coast Riparian Scrub 

within the surrounding study area, but no habitat for the species was located on 
the project site. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Coastside Fire Protection District 
 Environmental Health Division 
 California Coastal Commission 
 Agricultural Advisory Committee 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location Map 
C. Site Plans 
D. Biological Report 
 
RJB:jlh – RJBBB0129_WJU.DOCX 
  



16 

Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2016-00454 Hearing Date:  April 12, 2017 
 
Prepared By: Rob Bartoli, Project Planner For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That this project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15301, Class 1, relating to the minor 
alteration to an existing facility. 

 
For the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Zoning Regulations Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance 
with Section 6328.14 of the Zoning Regulations, conforms with the plans, policies, 
requirements and standards of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program 
(LCP).  The plans and materials have been reviewed against the application 
requirement in Section 6328.7 of the Zoning Regulations and the project has been 
conditioned to minimize impacts to land use, agriculture, sensitive habitats, and 
visual resources in accordance with the components of the LCP. 

 
3. That the project conforms to the specific findings required by policies of the San 

Mateo County LCP. 
 
For the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Find: 
 
4. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under 

the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse impact to 
coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
 The proposed garage and second floor addition will encroach into the front yard 

setback.  This will allow for the addition to have a flush façade in the area of the 
project.  The addition will allow the property owner to reasonably construct an 
addition to their existing residence.  The septic system is located behind the 
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house constraining any addition to the rear of the house.  An addition to the right 
side of the house would increase the non-conforming front setback and possibly 
impact the conforming right side setback.  The project will also remove the 
existing Quonset hut on the property.  The removal of the structure will create a 
conforming left side setback for the property.  The Building Inspection Section has 
reviewed the project and has conditionally approved the project.  There is no 
evidence to suggest, as conditioned, that the project will have a detrimental effect 
on the public welfare or be injurious to the property or improvements.  As 
discussed in Section A2 of the staff report, the project will not have a significant 
adverse impact on coastal resources. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and 

materials submitted for review and approval by the Planning Commission at the 
April 12, 2017 meeting.  The Community Development Director may approve 
minor revisions or modifications to the project if they are found to be consistent 
with the intent of and in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This permit shall be valid for one (1) year.  Any extension of this permit shall 

require submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable 
permit extension fees. 

 
3. The applicant shall have been issued a building permit and a completed 

inspection (to the satisfaction of the Building Inspector) within one (1) year of 
final approval of this permit.  Any extension of this permit shall require submittal 
of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable extension fees 
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
4. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Removal of any tree with 

a circumference of 55 inches or greater, as measured 4.5 feet above the ground, 
shall require additional review by the Community Development Director prior to 
removal.  Only the minimum vegetation necessary shall be removed to 
accommodate the construction of the solar panel and the trenching of the new 
water pipes. 

 
5. Access to the proposed residence shall utilize the existing driveway.  No 

additional vegetation shall be removed to provide access to the property. 
 
6. The provision of the San Mateo County Grading Ordinance shall govern all 

grading on and adjacent to this site.  Prior to any on-site grading, the applicant 
may be required to obtain a grading permit, or grading permit exemption from the 
Current Planning Section.  A grading permit is required if 250 cubic yards or more 
of earth is to be removed or if a cut or fill exceeds two (2) feet in vertical depth, 
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measured from ground level.  No grading, requiring a permit or exemption, shall 
occur until after such permit is approved. 

 
7. If feasible, project construction shall take place outside of the nesting bird season 

(the nesting bird season is generally February 1 to August 15).  If work must be 
conducted during the breeding season, a qualified biologist shall conduct a 
pre-construction breeding bird survey throughout areas of suitable habitat within 
300 feet of the project site within 30 days prior to the onset of any construction 
activity.  If bird nests are observed, an appropriate buffer zone shall be 
established around all active nests to protect nesting adults and their young from 
construction disturbance.  Buffer zones shall be determined by a qualified biologist 
in consultation with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife based on site 
conditions and species potentially impacted.  Work within the buffer zone shall be 
postponed until all young are fledged, as determined by a qualified biologist. 

 
8. Prior to the start of construction, the boundaries of the work area shall be clearly 

delineated with orange colored plastic construction fencing located above the top 
of bank of the creek and outside the Central Coast Riparian Scrub boundary.  No 
vegetation shall be removed within the Central Coast Riparian Scrub and no 
construction equipment, personnel, or other disturbance shall enter beyond the 
fenced area. 

 
9. Exterior lighting installed on the residence shall be minimized and shall be wildlife 

friendly (e.g., mounted low, shielded, and long wavelength) to reduce lighting 
impacts. 

 
10. To screen the Central Coast Riparian Scrub from the residential addition, and 

improve habitat quality for SFDW and other native wildlife species along the 
riparian corridor, native trees, shrubs, and herbaceous species shall be planted 
between the residential addition and the Central Coast Riparian Scrub.  The 
purpose of the planting shall be to develop a multilayered canopy of native 
riparian species similar to what exists on the eastern banks of the creek.  
Proposed species for planting can include, but are not limited to, arroyo willow, 
California blackberry, red elderberry, dogwood, red-flowering currant, sword fern, 
coyote brush, wood fern (Dryopteris argute) toyon (Heteromeles arbutifolia), and 
California coffeeberry (Frangula californica).  Planting shall take place above the 
top of bank of the creek, unless a Streambed Alteration Agreement is obtained 
from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife.  The plantings shall remain in 
perpetuity so that a vegetation screen of native species can enhance the 
ecological functions and values of the riparian corridor.  Said plantings shall occur 
prior to the final building permit inspection. 

 
11. The applicant shall require construction contractors to implement all Bay Area Air 

Quality Management District’s Basic Construction Mitigation Measures, listed 
below: 
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 a. All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded 
areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be watered two times per day. 

 
 b. All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be 

covered. 
 
 c. All visible mud or dirt tracked-out onto adjacent public roads shall be 

removed using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.  
The use of dry power sweeping is prohibited. 

 
 d. All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 miles per hour 

(mph). 
 
 e. All roadways, driveways, and sidewalks to be paved shall be completed as 

soon as possible.  Building pads shall be laid as soon as possible after 
grading unless seeding or soil binders are used. 

 
 f. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 

use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California Airborne Toxics Control Measure, Title 13, Section 2485, of 
California Code of Regulations [CCR]).  Clear signage shall be provided for 
construction workers at all access points. 

 
 g. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 

accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.  All equipment shall be 
checked by a certified mechanic and determined to be running in proper 
condition prior to operation. 

 
 h. Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and person to contact 

at the Lead Agency regarding dust complaints.  This person shall respond 
and take corrective action within 48 hours.  The Air District’s phone number 
shall also be visible to ensure compliance with applicable regulations. 

 
12. Prior to the commencement of the project, the applicant shall submit to the 

Planning Department for review and approval an erosion and drainage control 
plan that shows how the transport and discharge of soil and pollutants from and 
within the project site shall be minimized.  The plan shall be designed to minimize 
potential sources of sediment, control the amount of runoff and its ability to carry 
sediment by diverting incoming flows and impeding internally generated flows, and 
retain sediment that is picked up on the project site through the use of sediment-
capturing devices.  The plan shall also limit application, generation and migration 
of toxic substances, ensure the proper storage and disposal of toxic materials, 
and apply nutrients at rates necessary to establish and maintain vegetation 
without causing significant nutrient runoff to surface waters.  Said plan shall 
adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program 
“General Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines,” including: 
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 a. Sequence construction to install sediment-capturing devices first, followed 
by runoff control measures and runoff conveyances.  No construction 
activities shall begin until after all proposed measures are in place. 

 
 b. Minimize the area of bare soil exposed at one time (phased grading). 
 
 c. Clear only areas essential for construction. 
 
 d. Within five (5) days of clearing or inactivity in construction, stabilize bare 

soils through either non-vegetative best management practices (BMPs), 
such as mulching, or vegetative erosion control methods, such as seeding.  
Vegetative erosion control shall be established within two (2) weeks of 
seeding/planting. 

 
 e. Construction entrances shall be stabilized immediately after grading and 

frequently maintained to prevent erosion and to control dust. 
 
 f. Control wind-born dust through the installation of wind barriers such as hay 

bales and/or sprinkling. 
 
 g. Soil and/or other construction-related material stockpiled on-site shall be 

placed a minimum of 200 feet from all wetlands and drain courses.  
Stockpiled soils shall be covered with tarps at all times of the year. 

 
 h. Intercept runoff above disturbed slopes and convey it to a permanent 

channel or storm drains by using earth dikes, perimeter dikes or swales, or 
diversions.  Use check dams where appropriate. 

 
 i. Provide protection for runoff conveyance outlets by reducing flow velocity 

and dissipating flow energy. 
 
 j. Use silt fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in 

sheet flow.  The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5 acres 
or less per 100 feet of fence.  Silt fences shall be inspected regularly and 
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 the fence height.  Vegetated filter 
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosion-
resistant species. 

 
 k. Throughout the construction period, the applicant shall conduct regular 

inspections of the condition and operational status of all structural BMPs 
required by the approved erosion control plan. 

 
 l. No erosion or sediment control measures will be placed in vegetated areas. 
 
 m. Environmentally sensitive areas shall be delineated and protected to prevent 

construction impacts. 
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 n. Control of fuels and other hazardous materials, spills, and litter during 
construction. 

 
 o. Preserve existing vegetation whenever feasible. 
 
 p. Show location of construction fencing delineating area of work described in 

Condition No. 8. 
 
13. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, 

or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code 
Section 4.88.360). 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
14. A building permit is required and shall be applied for and obtained prior to the 

commencement of any construction or staging activities. 
 
Environmental Health Division 
 
15. The applicant shall meet all requirements from the San Mateo County 

Environmental Health Division. 
 
Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
16. Fire Department access shall be to within 150 ft. of all exterior portions of the 

facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as 
measured by an approved access route around the exterior of the building or 
facility.  Access shall be a minimum of 20 ft. wide, asphalt, and able to support a 
fire apparatus weighing 75,000 lbs.  Where a fire hydrant is located in the access, 
a minimum of 26 ft. is required for a minimum of 20 ft. on each side of the hydrant.  
This access shall be provided from a publicly maintained road to the property.  
Grades over 15% shall be paved and no grade shall be over 20%. 

 
17. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on 

the building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a 
manner that the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel 
from the street.  New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address 
numbers contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way 
fronting the building.  Residential address numbers shall be at least six feet above 
the finished surface of the driveway.  An address sign shall be placed at each 
break of the road where deemed applicable by the San Mateo County Fire 
Department.  Numerals shall be contrasting in color to their background and shall 
be no less than 4 inches in height, and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Remote 
signage shall be a 6” x 18” green reflective metal sign. 
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18. Remove that portion of any tree which extends within 10 feet of the outlet of any 
chimney or stovepipe or any portion of the tree which overhangs the roof 
assembly or is within 5 feet of any portion of the structure. 

 
19. Maintain around and adjacent to such buildings or structures a fuelbreak/firebreak 

made by removing and clearing away flammable vegetation for a distance of not 
less than 30 feet and up to 100 feet around the perimeter of all structures, or to 
the property line, if the property line is less than 30 feet from any structure. 

 
20. A Wet Draft Hydrant with a 4 1/2” National Hose Thread outlet with a valve shall 

be mounted 30 to 36 inches above ground level and within 5 feet of the main 
access road or driveway, and not less than 50 feet from any portion of any 
building nor more than 150 feet from the main residence or building. 

 
21. The applicant shall install the proper occupancy separations, as per current 

California Building and Residential Codes.  Plans at the building permit application 
stage shall include listing and construction details.  Inspections will occur 
throughout construction and prior to Fire's final approval of the building permit. 

 
22. Smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed in accordance 

with the California Building and Residential Codes.  This includes the requirement 
for hardwired, interconnected detectors equipped with battery backup and 
placement in each sleeping room in addition to the corridors and on each level of 
the residence. 

 
23. All roof assemblies in Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones shall have a 

minimum CLASS-A fire resistive rating and be installed in accordance with the 
manufacturer's specifications and the current California Building and Residential 
Codes. 

 
24. An approved Automatic Fire Sprinkler System meeting the requirements of NFPA-

13D shall be required to be installed for your project.  Plans shall be submitted to 
the San Mateo County Building Department for review and approval by the 
authority having jurisdiction. 

 
25. An interior and exterior audible alarm activated by an automatic fire sprinkler 

system water flow shall be required to be installed in all residential systems.  
All hardware must be included on the submitted sprinkler plans. 

 
26. A statement that the building will be equipped and protected by automatic fire 

sprinklers must appear on the title page of the building plans. 
 
27. A Site Plan showing all required components of the water system is required to be 

submitted with the building plans to the San Mateo County Building Department 
for review and approval by the authority having jurisdiction for verification and 
approval.  Plans shall show the location, elevation, and size of required water 
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storage tanks, the associated piping layout from the tank(s) to the structures, the 
size of and type of pipe, the depth of cover for the pipe, technical data sheets for 
all pipe/joints/valves/valve indicators, thrust block calculations/joint restraint, the 
location of the standpipe/hydrant, and the location of any required pumps and 
their size and specifications. 

 
28. This project is located in a wildland urban interface area.  Roofing, attic ventilation, 

exterior walls, windows, exterior doors, decking, floors, and underfloor protection 
to meet CRC R327 or CBC Chapter 7A requirements. 

 
29. Contact the Fire Marshal's Office to schedule a Final Inspection prior to 

occupancy and Final Inspection by a Building Inspector.  Allow for a minimum of 
72-hour notice to the Fire Department at 650/726-5213. 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
30. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall have prepared, by a 

registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it 
to the Department of Public Works for review and approval.  The drainage 
analysis shall consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater 
onto, over, and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include 
adjacent lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis 
shall detail the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-
development flows and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-
developed state.  Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the 
improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review 
and approval. 

 
31. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of “roadway mitigation fees” based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277. 
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